SoM-iMX6U
User Manual
October 2019
Revision 1.20
(for use with Rev 2 boards or newer)
Copyright © 2016
EMAC, Inc.
2390 EMAC Way,    Carbondale, Illinois 62902

Pin#
SoM
Pin Name
Processor
Pin Name(s)
Port Line Description
64 USB Host A+ USB_OTG2_DP N/A Host, High Speed USB 2
66 USB Host A- USB_OTG2_DN N/A Host, High Speed USB 2
60 USB Device C- HSD2- (FSUSB43L10x) N/C Device/Host, HS USB 1
61 USB Device C+ HSD2+ (FSUSB43L10x) N/C Device/Host, HS USB 1
45 Vbus N/C N/C USB OTG VBUS Detect
65 USB Host B+ HSD1+ (FSUSB43L10x) N/C Device/Host, HS USB 1
67 USB Host B- HSD1- (FSUSB43L10x) N/C Device/Host, HS USB 1
40 GPIO0 GPIO1_IO00/OTG1_ID GPIO1_IO00 GPIO 0
117 GPIO3 GPIO1_IO04/OTG1_PWR GPIO1_IO04 GPIO 3
105 GPIO13 GPIO1_IO01/OTG1_OC GPIO1_IO01 GPIO 13
2.4.6 SPI
The MCIMX6G1CVM05AA processor provides a dual (SPI3 and SPI4) SPI module for communicating with
peripheral devices. On the SoM the SPI4 bus is already connected to the serial flash, which uses SPI4_CS0#
(SPI4_CS0# is not brought out to the card fingers). The first Table below lists the lines for the #4 SPI

132 GPIO8 GPIO1_IO09/ADC_IN9 GPIO1_IO09 ADC CH4 / GPIO 8
Timer/Counters:
The general-purpose Timer/Counter (TC) module on the MCIMX6G1CVM05AA is comprised of six 32-bit
timer/counter channels with independently programmable input capture or output compare lines. These
can be used for a wide variety of timed applications, including counters and PWM.
Table 15: Timers/Counters
SODIMM
Pin#
SoM
Pin Name
Processor
Pin Name(s)
Port Line Description
117 GPIO3 GPIO1_IO04/OTG1_PWR GPIO1_IO04 Programmable Clock / GPIO 3
127 GPIO4 GPIO1_IO05/OTG2_ID GPIO1_IO05 Programmable Clock / GPIO 4
114 GPIO14 LCD_DATA00/PWM1_OUT GPIO3_IO05 PWM / Clock / GPIO 14
115 GPIO15 LCD_DATA01/PWM2_OUT GPIO3_IO06 PWM / Clock / GPIO 15
 SoM-iMX6U User Manual
Revision 1.20 © 2016  - 15 -
GPIOs:
Table 16: General Purpose IO
SODIMM
Pin#
SoM
Pin Name
Processor
Pin Name(s)
Port Line Description
40 GPIO0 GPIO1_IO00/OTG1_ID GPIO1_IO00 Interrupt C / GPIO 0
75 GPIO1 LCD_VSYNC GPIO3_IO03 Interrupt A / GPIO 1
32 GPIO2 LCD_RESET GPIO3_IO04 Interrupt B / GPIO 2
117 GPIO3 GPIO1_IO04/OTG1_PWR GPIO1_IO04 Programmable Clock / GPIO 3
127 GPIO4 GPIO1_IO05/OTG2_ID GPIO1_IO05 Programmable Clock / GPIO 4
129 GPIO5 GPIO1_IO06/ADC_IN6 GPIO1_IO06 ADC CH1 / GPIO 5
130 GPIO6 GPIO1_IO07/ADC_IN7 GPIO1_IO07 ADC CH2 / GPIO 6
131 GPIO7 GPIO1_IO08/ADC_IN8 GPIO1_IO08 ADC CH3 / GPIO 7
132 GPIO8 GPIO1_IO09/ADC_IN9 GPIO1_IO09 ADC CH4 / GPIO 8
133 GPIO9 NAND_CLE/SPI3_MISO GPIO4_IO15 SPI3 Master In / GPIO 9
134 GPIO10 NAND_CE1#/SPI3_MOSI GPIO4_IO14 SPI3 Master Out / GPIO 10
135 GPIO11 NAND_CE0#/SPI3_SCLK GPIO4_IO13 SPI3 Serial Clock / GPIO 11
136 GPIO12 NAND_ALE/SPI3_CS1# GPIO4_IO10 SPI3 Chip Select 0 / GPIO 12
105 GPIO13 GPIO1_IO01/OTG1_OC GPIO1_IO01 SPI3 Chip Select 1 / GPIO 13
114 GPIO14 LCD_DATA00/PWM1_OUT GPIO3_IO05 PWM / Clock / GPIO 14
115 GPIO15 LCD_DATA01/PWM2_OUT GPIO3_IO06 PWM / Clock / GPIO 15
48 COMD TX UART4_TX_DATA GPIO1_IO28 COM D Transmit / GPIO